Ipsden CC v Sonning Common Village CC


27th April 2008
	Sonning Common Village CC

	1.
	C Pitson
	c. Wood
	b. Jn Ramsay
	5

	2.
	N Pitson
	c. Brown
	b. C Hughesdon
	76

	3.
	P Drain
	c. Catchpole
	b. M Hughesdon
	7

	4.
	C Johnson
	c. Brown
	b. C Hughesdon
	10

	5.
	S McGrath
	
	b. Jn Ramsay
	4

	6.
	P Barker
	c. D Houseman
	b. Jn Ramsay
	12

	7.
	D Mee
	c. &
	b. Jn Ramsay
	1

	8.
	P Lambden
	
	b. S Brown
	1

	9.
	A Tidswell
	
	b. M Hughesdon
	0

	10.
	K Davies
	not out
	
	0

	11.
	T Mee
	c. Catchpole
	b. M Hughesdon
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	12

	
	
	
	Total   (36.2 overs)
	132
	all out 


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	7
	37
	77
	114
	114
	131
	132
	132
	132
	132

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(2)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(11)

	Stand
	7
	30
	40
	37
	0
	17
	1
	0
	0
	0


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	+A Veitch
	c. M Piston
	b. C Johnson
	16

	2.
	*B Davies
	
	b. C Johnson
	42

	3.
	D Wood
	c. Barker
	b. C Johnson
	19

	4.
	C Cox
	st. keeper
	b. P Drain
	26

	5.
	C Catchpole
	
	b. P Drain
	3

	6.
	S Brown
	not out
	
	6

	7.
	D Houseman
	st. keeper
	b. P Drain
	0

	8.
	Jn Ramsay
	not out
	
	6

	9.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	10.
	V Williams
	
	
	

	11.
	C Hughesdon
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	11

	
	
	
	Total  (35.0 overs)
	133
	for 6


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	

	Score
	42
	82
	95
	106
	125
	125
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(2)
	(5)
	(4)
	(7)
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	42
	40
	13
	11
	19
	0
	8*
	
	
	


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	Jn Ramsay
	11.0
	4
	33
	4

	S Brown
	12.0
	5
	13
	1

	M Hughesdon
	  7.2
	0
	37
	3

	D Houseman
	  3.0
	0
	20
	0

	C Hughesdon
	  3.0
	0
	17
	2


	Sonning Common Village CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	C Johnson
	18.0
	0
	62
	3

	M Pitson
	  7.0
	1
	32
	0

	P Drain
	10.0
	2
	28
	3


Ipsden won by 6 wickets
With heavy rain forecast in the build up we went to the extreme of putting down tarpaulins on the wickets ends the night before but were relieved to wake to a dry morning.
Initially we only had ten men but an eleventh hour call out saw Alister arrive just as we took the field, Sonning having elected to bat. First blood of the new season went to John Ramsay as early as the third over as Chris Pitson, having cracked the previous ball to the boundary, top edged another forcing shot and Dave Wood took a comfortable catch.

The next dozen overs saw plenty of dot balls with Simon proving particularly frugal, Nick Pitson picking off the odd boundary but when Drain chipped first change Bomber to mid-wicket the score had only advanced to thirty. Things picked up with both Pitson and Johnson particularly severe on Dan Houseman who was pulled from the attack after only three overs and it didn’t look much better when his replacement, Chris H, threw down two wides with his first two deliveries. The third wasn’t much better but the batsman somehow managed to reach it only to find Simon at point for a real strangle.
Pitson by now seemed intent on taking the game by the scruff of the neck and several lusty blows had the run rate accelerating, he moved swiftly through fifty to 76 in about four overs before Chris struck again, Simon taking a fine catch at slip, leaping athletically to clasp it two handed above his head.

From this point on the Sonning CV innings rather subsided, a couple of lusty blows from Barker apart, wickets tumbled quickly, John Ramsay snapped up another three, the last an excellent instinctive c&b as a full toss was powered back at him. Simon reeled off five successive maidens before finally breaking his barren run, though initially he didn’t realise, so subtle was the bails dislodgement.
Bomber was brought back on the stroke of tea and mopped up the tail, Chris Catchpole receiving some pantomime booing as he caught the young no.11 first ball.

Our reply, against the all slow Sonning attack, was positive, Ben getting down on one knee to loft a couple of boundaries to leg while Alister cut a pair of his own through the offside. This proved the pattern until the eleventh over, when Alister rather tamely sliced to point. The introduction of Drain saw a slowing of the run-rate as Johnson also began to settle into a rhythm and caused plenty of confusion, turning the ball sharply both ways. Dave Wood did find two balls in his slot and caused chaos amongst the spectators as he crashed a couple of big sixes onto the pavilion.

The weather by now had taken a turn for the worse, Didcot power station had disappeared in the mirk as rain headed our way and it was decidedly chilly out in the middle. Hurry up was the team talk at drinks but that was easier said than done as Ben was bowled by a beauty that turned through the gate.  Charlie tried to take the initiative with a straight six but was more often frustrated in his attempts to get after the bowling. Thankfully the threat of a downpour held off and although we lost three more wickets, Dan to a horror first baller, a six from John got us to the hill and an extra followed to confirm the win.
For the record: Dave Wood’s lofted chip high over the bowler that landed in no-mans land twenty foot behind the umpire. Simon’s first wicket since June 2007.
Match No 385


